SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

FORM 8-K

Current report filing

Filing Date: 2021-06-25 | Period of Report: 2021-06-21 **SEC Accession No.** 0001564590-21-034572

(HTML Version on secdatabase.com)

FILER

Scott's Liquid Gold - Inc.

CIK:88000| IRS No.: 840920811 | State of Incorp.:CO | Fiscal Year End: 1231 Type: 8-K | Act: 34 | File No.: 001-13458 | Film No.: 211047622 SIC: 2844 Perfumes, cosmetics & other toilet preparations

Mailing Address 8400 E. CRESCENT PARKWAY #450 SUITE 450 80111

Business Address 8400 E. CRESCENT PARKWAY #450 SUITE 450 GREENWOOD VILLAGE CO GREENWOOD VILLAGE CO 80111 3033734860

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 21, 2021

SCOTT'S LIQUID GOLD-INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)
001-13458 84-0920811

Colorado (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

(Commission File Number)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

8400 E. Crescent Parkway, Suite 450, Greenwood Village, CO

80111

(Address of principal executive offices)

(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (303) 373-4860

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below i of the following provisions:	f the Form 8-K is intended to simulta	neously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any
☐ Written communications pursua	ant to Rule 425 under the Securities A	act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to	Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act	(17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communic	ations pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) unde	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communic	ations pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) unde	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to So Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of exchange on which registered
None	None	None None
•		company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company □
	•	strant has elected not to use the extended transition period for ided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \square

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On June 25, 2021, Scott's Liquid Gold-Inc., a Colorado corporation (the "Company"), entered into the Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement (the "Amendment"), amending its Loan and Security Agreement with UMB Bank, N.A., dated July 1, 2020, as amended by the First Amendment to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated on March 26, 2021. The Amendment acknowledges the recent change in management, with Kevin Paprzycki and Tisha Pedrazzini serving as interim co-presidents, and consents to the add-back to EBITDA of certain charges relating to the severance agreements with certain employees of the Company and the deduction from EBITDA of severance payments as they are paid.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

The Distribution Agreement between Church & Dwight Co., Inc. and the Company's subsidiary, Neoteric Cosmetics, Inc., will not be extended beyond its existing expiration date of December 31, 2021 (the "Expiration Date"). As a result, the Distribution Agreement will expire on its own terms as of the Expiration Date and the Company will cease to distribute Batiste Dry Shampoo products. Beginning in 2022, the Company will no longer distribute the products of third parties and will focus on developing, acquiring and marketing its own brands.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits: The following exhibit is filed as part of this report:

Exhibit No.	Exhibit Description
10.1	Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, Dated June 25, 2021

Pursuant to the requirements of	he Securities Exchange	Act of 1934, the	e registrant has duly	caused this report to l	oe signed on
its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly	authorized.				

SCOTT'S LIQUID GOLD-INC.

Date: June 25, 2021 By: /s/ Kevin A. Paprzycki

Kevin A. Paprzycki

Interim Co-President and Chief Financial Officer

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") dated as of June 25, 2021, is entered into by UMB BANK, N.A. (together with its successors and assigns, "Lender"), SCOTT'S LIQUID GOLD-INC., a Colorado corporation ("SLG"), SLG CHEMICALS, INC., a Colorado corporation ("Chemicals"), and NEOTERIC COSMETICS, INC., a Colorado corporation ("NC", and together with SLG and Chemicals, collectively, "Borrowers" and each, a "Borrower") and each of the undersigned guarantors (collectively "Guarantors" and together with Borrowers, "Obligors"), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

- A. Lender and Borrowers are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2020, as amended by the First Amendment to the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 26, 2021 (as may be further amended, supplemented, replaced, restated or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Lender has provided certain credit facilities to Borrowers.
- B. Borrowers have requested that Lender make certain modifications to the Loan Agreement.
- C. Lender is willing to provide such accommodations to the Borrowers on the terms and conditions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Any and all initially capitalized terms used in this Amendment (including, without limitation, in the Recitals to this Amendment) without definition shall have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Consent to Interim Management</u>. Effective as of April 1, 2021, Lender consents to Kevin Paprzycki and Tisha Pedrazzini serving as interim co-presidents of Borrowers until such time as a permanent replacement or permanent replacements reasonably acceptable to Lender are appointed and agrees that such service until such replacements are appointed, does not violate clause (e) of the definition of Change of Control in the Loan Agreement,.
- 3. <u>Consent to Severance Add-Backs</u>. Effective as of April 1, 2021, in accordance with clause (e) of the definition of EBITDA, Lender hereby consents to the add-back to EBITDA of non-cash, non-recurring charges related to the severance package of certain employees of the Company in the amount of \$805,000 in April 2021. Notwithstanding the foregoing, as such payments are paid in cash, they will be deducted from EBITDA.
- 4. <u>Financial Covenants</u>. Effective as of April 1, 2021, <u>Section 9.1(a)</u> of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended to read in full as follows:
 - "(a) <u>Minimum Tangible Net Worth</u>. Tangible Net Worth as of the last day of each month, shall not be less than the Tangible Net Worth Requirement. As used herein:

(i) 'Tangible Net Worth Requirement' means the respective Tangible Net Worth Requirement set forth below:

Test Date	Tangible Net Worth Requirement
December 31, 2020	-\$1,325,000
January 31, 2021	-\$1,325,000
February 28, 2021	-\$1,582,000
March 31, 2021	-\$1,505,000
April 20, 2021	-\$2,163,000
May 31, 2021, and the last day of each month thereafter through March 31, 2022	-\$2,105,000

thereafter, the Tangible Net Worth Requirement shall be increased (but not decreased) on each Determination Date by an amount equal to 25% of positive Net Income for the fiscal year immediately preceding such Determination Date, based on the audited financial statements required by Section 8.1(a) with respect to the fiscal year ending prior to such Determination Date.

- (ii) 'Determination Date' means the date that Borrowers are required to deliver audited financial statements as set forth in Section 8.1(a).
- 5. <u>Inventory Appraisal</u>. Each Obligor will take commercially reasonable steps to cause an inventory appraisal to be conducted by a third-party appraiser acceptable to Lender, with a start date not later than 30 days after the date of this Amendment, and with a delivery date of not later than 60 days after the date of this Amendment.
- 6. <u>Acknowledgments</u>. Each Obligor acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (a) Lender has a valid, perfected and first priority security interest and lien upon all of the Collateral to secure the Obligations;
 - (b) Each of the Loan Documents is in full force and effect, and is enforceable against such Obligor and the Collateral in accordance with its respective terms; and
 - Such Obligor has no defenses, offsets, recoupments or counterclaims to: (i) its obligation to pay all amounts from time to time owing and to perform all obligations required to be performed under the Loan Documents, (ii) enforcement of Lender's rights in and to the Collateral, or (iii) enforcement of any other of Lender's rights or remedies.
- 7. Representations and Warranties. Each Obligor represents and warrants to Lender that:
 - (a) Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, there exists no Default or Event of Default, or any other condition or occurrence of events that constitutes or with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both, would constitute a Default or Event of

- Default, under the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document.
- (b) Each Obligor executing and delivering this Amendment, has been duly authorized to execute and deliver this Amendment by all necessary corporate action on the part of such Obligor.
- (c) All representations and warranties of the Obligors contained in the Loan Documents, except for those that speak as of a particular date, are and remain true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Amendment.
- 8. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. The effectiveness of this Amendment shall be subject to the prior satisfaction of each of the following conditions:
 - (a) <u>This Amendment</u>. Lender shall have received this Amendment duly executed by an authorized officer of Borrowers and Guarantors; and
 - (b) <u>Officers Certificate</u>. Lender shall have received a duly executed Officer's Certificate in form acceptable to Lender.
- 9. Renewal and Extension of Security Interests and Liens. Each Obligor hereby (a) renews and affirms the Liens created and granted in the Loan Documents, and (b) agrees that this Amendment shall in no manner affect or impair the Liens securing the Obligations, and that such Liens shall not in any manner be waived, the purposes of this Amendment being to modify the Loan Agreement as herein provided, and to carry forward all Liens securing the same, which are acknowledged by such Obligor to be valid and subsisting.
- 10. <u>Integration</u>. This Amendment, and the documents referred to herein constitute the entire agreement of the parties in connection with the subject matter hereof and cannot be changed or terminated orally. All prior agreements, understandings, representations, warranties and negotiations regarding the subject matter hereof, if any, are merged into this Amendment.
- 11. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same agreement. The parties agree that the electronic signature of a party to this Amendment shall be as valid as an original manually executed signature of such party and shall be effective to bind such party to this Agreement.
- Release. Each of the Obligors (for purposes of this Section, each a "Releasing Party" and collectively, the "Releasing Parties") releases, acquits and forever discharges Lender, UMB Financial Corporation and their respective past, present and future directors, officers, employees, agents, attorneys, affiliates, successors, administrators and assigns (collectively, the "Released Parties") of and from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, demands, rights, damages, costs, loss of service, expenses and compensation whatsoever, heretofore or hereafter arising from any events or occurrences, or anything done, omitted to be done, or allowed to be done by any of the Released Parties on or before the date of execution of this Amendment, WHICH DO OR MAY EXIST, WHETHER KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, SUSPECTED OR UNSUSPECTED, FORESEEN OR UNFORESEEN (collectively, the "Released Matters"). In furtherance of this general release, Releasing Parties each acknowledge and waive the benefits of California Civil Code Section 1542 (and all similar ordinances and statutory, regulatory, or judicially created laws or rules of any other jurisdiction), which provides:

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR OR RELEASING PARTY DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR OR RELEASED PARTY."

- Acknowledgment of Guarantor. Each Guarantor hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this Amendment, acknowledges and reaffirms its/his/her obligations owing to Lender under its/his/her Guaranty, and each other Loan Document to which such Guarantor is a party, and agrees that the Guaranty and other Loan Documents are and shall remain in full force and effect. Although each Guarantor has been informed of the matters set forth herein and has acknowledged and agreed to the same, each Guarantor understands and acknowledges that Lender has no obligation to inform Guarantors of such matters in the future or to seek any Guarantor's acknowledgement or agreement to future amendments, and nothing herein shall create such a duty.
- 14. Costs and Expenses. Borrowers agree to pay upon demand all of Lender's expenses, including without limitation reasonable, reasonably documented attorneys' fees, charges and disbursements of outside counsel for Lender, incurred in connection with the preparation, negotiation, review, analysis, administration, enforcement or modification of, and collection and other litigation relating to, or arising out of the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, or any amounts owing thereunder. Lender may pay someone else to help collect such amounts and to enforce the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, and Borrowers will pay that amount. This includes, subject to any limits under applicable law, reasonable, reasonably documented Lender's attorneys' fees and legal expenses, whether or not there is a lawsuit, including attorneys' fees for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), foreclosure costs, appeals, and any anticipated post-judgment collection services. Borrowers will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.
- 15. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AMENDMENT, THE INTERPRETATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS AMENDMENT AND ANY PROVISION OF THIS AMENDMENT AND OF ANY ISSUE RELATING TO THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOT INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF LAW RULES.
- 16. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE PARTIES HERETO EACH HEREBY WAIVES THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, SUIT, COUNTERCLAIM, OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AMENDMENT.
- 17. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Borrowers agree to execute and deliver such other agreements, documents and instruments and take such other actions as Lender may reasonably request in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Amendment.
- 18. <u>ENTIRE AGREEMENT</u>. THIS AMENDMENT, THE LOAN AGREEMENT AND ALL OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS EXECUTED AND DELIVERED IN CONNECTION WITH AND PURSUANT TO THIS AMENDMENT AND THE LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR

SUBSEQUENT	ORAL	AGREEMENTS	OF	THE	PARTIES.	THERE	ARE	NO	UNWRITTEN	ORAL
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.										

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Obligors and Lender have executed this Amendment by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

LENDER:

UMB BANK, N.A.

By: /s/ John D. Watkins
Name: John D. Watkins
Title: Senior Vice President

BORROWERS:

SCOTT'S LIQUID GOLD-INC.

By: <u>/s/ Kevin Paprzycki</u> Name: Kevin Paprzycki

Title: Co-President and Chief Financial Officer

SLG CHEMICALS, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Kevin Paprzycki</u> Name: Kevin Paprzycki

Title: Co-President and Chief Financial Officer

NEOTERIC COSMETICS, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Kevin Paprzycki</u> Name: Kevin Paprzycki

Title: Co-President and Chief Financial Officer

GUARANTORS:

SLG TOUCH-A-LITE, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Kevin Paprzycki</u> Name: Kevin Paprzycki

Title: Co-President and Chief Financial Officer